NDDOT Contract No. 501900908

North Dakota Department of Transportation
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 50190090
Project No. N/A
THIS AMENDMENT to the above-referenced contract is entered into by and between the
State of North Dakota, acting through its Director of Transportation, hereinafter known as
NDDOT, whose address is 608 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-

0700, and Bert's Truck Equipment, hereinafter known as the Contractor, whose address
is 3804 Hwy. 75 North, Moorhead, Minnesota 56560.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a contract on April 11, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the contract was competitively bid and awarded fo the Contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily under the terms of the contract;
and

WHEREAS, NDDOT would like to extend the terms of the contract for an additional twenty
four (24) months with a price increase; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Contractor and NDDOT agree that the contract is extended
through December 31, 2022 with new prices according to the attached proposal response
sheet.

[rtb Dakata ) »
Degartment of Transpesiation
1 CLA 52494 (Div. 06)




All other terms and conditions of the above-referenced contract are incorporated herein
by reference and remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED the date last below signed.

WITNESS:

CONTRACTOR:
@0()13 /(mcﬁt C{gue*pw 0f  Phoobed Thee

NAME {TYPE OR PRINT) )

Proade. St L

COMPANY NAME

€ TEvang ‘§: 6(‘(4&19 ‘e

SIGNATURE CER'S NAME (TYPE OR pmm)

To be signed by Owner; Partner; Corp. Pres., Vice S‘GN"V’QE

Pres., or other authorized Corp. Officer. (If signed @{;@ 5T a}\e%i"

by other authorized Corp. Officer, please attach TITLE

copy of Power of Attorney or other documentation

showing authority to sign.) \1. (¥- 10
DATE

WITNESS:
T 6 ﬁf' Vycr» L::a/ (,-){'Cz /( 54

NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION

Robin R Rehborg

NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) P - P > (T\'PE OR R
. RV A g//‘
doprod™ £ / < Lot ﬁ
/S“!?NMURE ‘sxew'xTuFE
¥ DATE

CLA 52494 (Div. 08)

APPROVED as to substance by:

Mioneed T Oecnact R,

W 1SION RIRECTOR (TYPE OR PRKNT) ‘/\ A/

St NATURE

i3-39 -9v

DARE

L.D. Approved 5-19-00; 5-03 APPROVED as to execution this

R d day oﬁM 2049 _
ATTORNEY GENERAL

s /,//Z/ﬁé/

By.

gﬁ—:cm ASST, ATTORNEY GENERAL

mm%mw of 'fwwwaﬁon

CLA 52484 (Div. 06)



REFF Number: 065-30-18-080
Proposal Response Sheels

TURNKEY PACKAGE ITEM #1

Purchase price and labor to install 14’ dump & spreader box, hydraulic system, plow lights,
warning light system, quick hitch, 11’ underbody scraper, 10’ rear-mount snow wing and

hopper pre-wet system.

Specification Number

Description

Unit Price Ea.

SSP-22-2ADSUBW
SSP-01

14" dump & spreader box, hydraulic system,
plow lights, strobe system, plow quick hitch,
furnished and installed.

Estimated Quantity total 28

SSP-95-4180-2

11’ underbody scraper furnished and installed.

SSP-95-4200-23

10’ rear mount snow wing, left or right hand

SSP-95-5700-4

400 gallon hopper pre-wet system furnished and
installed.

Total package price each.

Package price x 28 = Total Coniract Price for Package #1

TURNKEY PACKAGE ITEM #2

Purchase price and labor to install 14’ dump box, hydraulic system, plow lights, warning light
system, quick hitch, 11" underbody scraper, 10’ rear mount show wing, tailgate sander, box

vibrator, and hopper pre-wet system.

Specification Number | Description Unit Price Ea.
SSP-22-2AUBW 14" dump box, hydraulic system, plow lights,
SSP-01 strobe system, plow quick hitch, furnished and
installed. $ /&
Estimated Quantity total 13
S5P-95-4180-2 11" underbody scraper furnished and installed. $
SSP-85-4200-23 10’ rear mount snow wing, left or right hand $ief 20 =
SSP-95-2400-4 Tailgate sander furnished and installed. $ ~
SSP-95-5700-10 150 gallon tailgate pre-wet system furnished and ,
installed. $

approved equal, furnish
instructions with mounti

Box vibrator, Cougar model DC-3200, Tend Air model RV-3500 or

ed and installed as per manufacturer’s
ng and location fo be approved by NDDOT.

Total package price.

Package price x 13 = Total Contract Price for Package #2

Truck Delivery Charges Per Unit for the Following Destinations:

(o

7

Bismarck - $ Al Dickinson - $

Valley City - § g | Grand Forks ~$ /o’
Devils Lake - $ P Williston - $ G )
Minot - $ b \‘ Fargo - $ (-

RFP 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package

Page 33 of 39



PROPOSED DELIVERY TIME FOR 21 UNITS IN 2019° DAYS (AFTER RECEIPT OF
CHASSIS)

P T
PROPOSED DELIVERY TIME FOR 21 UNITS IN 2020 [P DAYS (AFTER RECEIPT OF
CHASSIS)
ITEM #3

Option: Purchase additional complete quick hitch assemblies with installation hardware for
life of contract.

0¥

FOB: Bismarck, ND. Price each $

ITEM #4

Option: Purchase additional quick hitch assemblies without lift cylinder and with complete
installation hardware for life of contract.

FOB: Bismarck, ND. Price sach $ A5

ITEM #5

Option: Purchase additional stainless steel tailgate spreaders with sxde shlelds mstaﬂahon
hardware, and as specified within for life of contract. Nebood g

FOB: Bismarck, ND. Price each $ 2

ITEM #6

Option: Force America 6100-3 lane programming package with individual loose wires for
lane selection. Truck portion of trailer anti-ice wiring harness. All necessary hydraulic
plumbing and couplers needed to (‘onneci to the right rear of truck.

[
[

Price each installed $

[TEM #7
Option: Force America 5 joystick controller and 2 additional valve sections with all
necessary hydraulic plumbing with stucchi couplers to connect to the trailer at the rear of
fruck.

Price each installed $ Y6

ITEM #8

Option: Purchase additional 14’ stainless steel dump/spreader box with cylinder, brine
tanks, installation hardware, and as specified within for life of cont(act.

FOB: Fargo, ND. Price each w/o labor $ ’f ¢ ,ff;/(iff

RFP 085-30-18-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Page 34 of 39



Option: Purchase additional 14’ stainless sieel dump box with cylinder, installation
hardware, and as specified within for life of contract.

FOB: Fargo, ND. Price each w/o labor $ e

ITEM #10
Option; Purchase fixed 11" underbody scraper including installation and hydraulics.

Add $ A4TA

ITEM #11
Option: Mounting/hardware for dual wing.

Add/Deduct $

ITEM #12

Option: Purchase addition Paraglide type wing post and counterbalance valve with complete
installation hardware for life of contract.

FOB: Bismarck, ND Price each w/o labor

ITEM #13

Option: Purchase heavy duty flatbed to support brine tank, approximately 8Wx17.5'L, stake
pockets, rub rails, treadplate floor and countersunk LED lighting. With bulkhead, ploy
fenders w/stainless brackets, rear hinge and front hold down pins, body props and pintle

plate. E-coated premier and painted black with hardener or powder coated.

FLATBED MAKE: /i ol ' ¢ MODEL: [ 17 3/

FOB: Fargo, ND. Price w/o labor $
ITEM #14

Option: Purchase additional 304 stainless steel tailgate spreaders that mounts to a
dump/spreader style box, direct drive, single auger, 8" round drop shoots 3.5" long on both
ends of sander and with complete installation hardware for the life of contract. Monroe
MS969, Bonnell Bon-RCA6-DD-AS-ND or approved equal.

e

FOB: Fargo, ND. Price each w/o labor $ Ll S

Price each includes installation, plumbed anc} wired for auger reverse $ I
7 A N T RPN 0 i g7 vl T
oo @ Meedoses 1w ;”7/\: doecolics c t\ I worss

i

RFP 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Page 35 of 39



Option: Truck wash system installed on the inside of truck frame rail consisting of 1.25"
Kanaflex 390 (EDPM rubber, polyethylene helix, synthetic braid, smooth bore, corrugated
OD or equal) popularly secured. 2" male inlet and outlet adaptor mounted on wing support
with dust covers.

Price each installed $ j! A5

RFP 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Page 36 of 39



TEM #1060

Option: Ol Gear Hydraulic pump FASDB0-R-CS in lieu of Force America FASD45R.

Add $ ,f g

Receipt of the following addenda to the RFP, by date, is acknowledged:

SlGNEDL‘.w— VA MAS ‘:\ Cﬂ%ﬁ%

FULL NAME: Sere v et Greew:
) (Please Print) td
TITLE: Q\Jfﬁi’i‘)if&?ﬁ%_wﬂm
rirmnane: Sesrrs 1o E*"*‘i‘*“@“"ﬁ’ ol Mooted wpc

FIRMADDRESS: © & Oeyx 3‘3&3; ;L}W,t{w{j pe SESEL - 0B

FIRM PHONE NUMBER: ¢ & - 2873 Q68| rirm rax numser: TLY- IS-G45G Y

EmAIL ADDRESS.  decery @ [yephsonlbne. (o

Proposals must remain open and valid for at least 90 DAYS from the deadline specified for submission of
proposals. Proposals may be withdrawn at any time prior lo proposal opering date.

The signatory agrees thal the NDDOT has the right to reject any or all proposals for any reason.

RFP 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Page 37 of 39



ATTACHMENT &
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

608 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE
BISMARCI, ND 58505-0700

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Date

Solicitation Number and Title: 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Opening Date and Time: March 12, 2019, 3:00 PM Central
Aresponse to the solicitation was submitted by:

Insert name of bidder or offero

Insernt name of bidder or offeror

Responses were evaluated according fo the criteria stated in the solicitation. We announce our intent to award a
contract to:

Insert name(s) of bidder or offeror

We would like to thank you for your time and efforts in preparing a response to this solicitation. We invite you o contact
the Procurement Officer if you would like additional information or have any questions about the evaluation process.

Yout are reminded that any protests of this decision must be submiited fo the Procurement Officer within seven (7)
calendar days after the issuance of this notice. The protest must be in writing, clearly identify the solicitation number
and litle, and detail the nature of the protest.

The successiul company is instructed not to begin work, purchase materials, or enter info subcontracts relating to the
project until both the recipient and state sign the contract.

We appreciale your interest in doing business with the State of Norih Dakota,
Sincerely,

Vanessa Brosten
Procurement Officer
E-mail: vbrosten@nd.gov
Telephone; 701-328-4466
TTY Users call: 7-1-1

RFP 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Page 38 of 39



£

Ll

=

U

[

€l

CHECKLIST FOR OFFERORS

Submit any questions, comments, or requests for clarification to the procurement officer by the
deadline for submission of questions.

Review the Attachments 2 and 3. State any ohjections to any of the provisions in the Contract Form or
Indemnification and Insurance Requirements prior to the deadline for submission of questions.

Be sure an individual authorized to bind the offeror to the provisions of the RFP signs the proposal,

Comply with the North Dakota Secretary of State and the North Dakota State Procurement Office
Registration requirements prior to the deadline stated in the RFP.

Comply with professional licensing requirements, and provide copies of certifications, if required.
Provide the information about the qualifications of the firm that will be working on the project.

Provide the information about all subcontractors that will be working on the project as required in
section 7.10 of the proposal.

Identify all known federal requirements that apply to the proposal, the evaluation, or the contract.
Provide the required number of letters of reference.

Provide all documents or materials that must be submitted with the RFP.

ldentify and label and sections of the proposal you feel contain confidential information.

Provide completed specifications with any deviations clearly stated.

Provide product literature with history, warranty, service, parts, and product support information.

Provide ONE ORIGINAL (1) AND FOUR COPIES (4) of the proposal withoul pricing in a sealed
envelope or package.

Provide proposal response sheets, completed in their entirely, plus complele list of options with pricing,
submitled in a separate sealed envelope or package, clearly labeled “cost proposal”.

RFP 065-30-19-050, Snow Plow Turnkey Truck Package
Page 39 of 39



TRUCK & ROAD E@UIPMEN;@;

December 15, 2020

Bert's Truck Equipment
3804 US-75 North
Moorhead MN. 568560

Dear Jim Mclaughlin,

Please accept this letter as an explanation of price increase — for Pre-Wet System Gomponents
used with the Bonnell Commander Body and Equipment,

Reference: Bonnell Industries Inc. have provided Bert's Truck Equipment proposal #0145709 for
the purpose of contract equipment between Bert's Truck Equipment and the North Dakota DOT,
The understanding is — this contract will be honored for a two-year period with an
expected/assumed purchase order by the first quarter of 2021.

Bonnell have designed a specific tank to be used with the Bonnell Commander Body. The tank
designed offer maximum capacity liquid carried on each side of the Commander Body. The
Commander Body is a tub design body - to help material Haturally flow to the center of the body
for dispersing the material — without raising the body. All said - we use a specific manufacturer to
provide the tank we designed. The tank manufacturer have typical price increase from year to
year. Some years more volatile to raw materials - other years just overall cost increases. Another
aspect of cost increase ~ incurred by Bonnell Ind. is the requirement - Bonnell must purchase
large quantity of units, at one time.

Other aspects of the contract that affect our costing in this area - are the tank mounting brackets
and the labor to assemble these componentis.

Please accept this explanation.

We will continue lo review for any cost stabilization. Thank you for the opportunity to provide
equipment.

Sincerely,

)6

Joe Bonnell
President
Bonnell industries Inc.

1385 Franklin Grove Rd. = Dixon, 1L 61021

~ 800-851-9664 + Fax: 815-284-8815 » info@bonnell.com



